



**JERICO ENERGY VENTURES INC.
MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (“MD&A”)
For the year ended December 31, 2021
(Expressed in CDN\$ unless otherwise indicated)**

The following Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of the financial condition and results of operations of Jericho Energy Ventures Inc., formerly Jericho Oil Corporation, (“Jericho” or “the Company”) for the three months and year ended December 31, 2021 is dated April 28, 2022 and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020. The audited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS” or “GAAP”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

INTRODUCTION

Jericho was incorporated on October 21, 2010 under the Laws of British Columbia and was listed on the TSX Venture Exchange after completion of its initial public offering on May 29, 2012. The Company’s name was changed from Dakar Resource Corp. to Jericho Oil Corporation in 2014, and to Jericho Energy Ventures in March 2021. The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “JEV”, and on the United States OTC exchange under the symbol “JROOF”.

Jericho’s head office, principal address and records office of the Company are located at Suite 2100, 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3P3. The Company owns and operates its energy interests through various subsidiaries.

Consistent with the Company’s name change in March 2021, Jericho began expanding its energy portfolio to advance the global low-carbon energy transition with investments in hydrogen technologies, energy storage, carbon capture and new energy systems. Jericho’s first step to diversify its business into clean energy was executed with the acquisition of the assets of California-based Hydrogen Technologies Inc. during the first quarter of 2021. For further discussion of the Company’s diversification efforts, see the Overview and Results of Operations and the *2022 Outlook* in this MD&A.

Jericho’s legacy business is an independent crude oil and natural gas company engaged in the exploration, development and production of crude oil and natural gas. Jericho’s operations are primarily focused on exploration and development activities in the Hunton, Mississippi Lime, Woodford Shale and the Anadarko Basin STACK Play formations in Oklahoma where it holds approximately 52,000 net acres of developed and undeveloped acreage.

OVERVIEW AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The year 2021 was full of transition for Jericho. After experiencing the market shock caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company made a strategic decision to take an active role in the global energy transition by adding to its oil and gas portfolio. The first step was executed in early 2021 with the acquisition of the assets of California-based Hydrogen Technologies Inc. To reflect our expanded corporate strategy, we changed our name from Jericho Oil Corporation to Jericho Energy Ventures Inc. in March 2021.

Next, we co-led a Series A financing round in July 2021, investing USD \$1.5 million in preferred shares of H2U Technologies, Inc. ("H2U"). H2U is a company focused on developing electrolyser technology and catalyst that serve the growing hydrogen market.

Our shareholders and investors continued to support our business development efforts, and approximately \$5.2 million was raised through the exercise of warrants and options during the year. In December 2021, we initiated a non-brokered convertible debenture private placement financing which closed in early 2022, raising gross proceeds of approximately \$5.7 million.

We believe that our efforts in 2021 to diversify with the addition of low-carbon energy acquisitions, combined with our legacy oil and natural gas assets, prepare Jericho to be well-position in the global energy market.

Consistent with those efforts to diversify Jericho's energy business, our results of operations for 2021 reflect greater costs incurred necessary to build our broader energy portfolio.

For our legacy oil and natural gas business, spot prices for commodity products rose to multi-year highs, but uncertainty still weighs on forward pricing used to value oil and gas reserves for market transactions and financings. For example, West Texas Intermediate ("WTI") monthly spot prices, averaged \$94.45 per barrel through March of 2022, compared with the Canadian pricing consultant Sproule's 2022 reference price of \$73.00 used to estimate reserves. Higher commodity prices in 2021 led to improved results of operations for our joint venture interests. We believe that the Anadarko Basin STACK play and other more conventional prospects in our portfolio provide opportunities for development and growth as commodity prices maintain the levels experienced in 2021 and thus far into 2022.

Jericho Energy Ventures Inc. (Formerly Jericho Oil Corporation)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

The following table summarizes the results of operations for Jericho for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2021, compared with the same periods of 2020.

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Net product revenue	\$ 10,576	\$ 3,127	\$ 60,127	\$ 55,550
Operating expenses				
Production costs	6,066	16,615	39,562	87,694
Depletion, depreciation and amortization	506,976	261	509,553	23,737
Accretion of decommissioning liabilities	69	1,068	276	4,397
General and administrative expenses	1,356,585	733,486	5,995,004	2,715,935
Foreign exchange loss	97,245	160,947	102,170	219,261
Total operating expenses	1,966,941	912,377	6,646,565	3,051,024
Share of income (loss) from equity investments	353,564	(6,977,621)	560,130	(16,742,413)
Operating loss	(1,602,801)	(7,886,871)	(6,026,308)	(19,737,887)
Other income (loss)				
Other income (loss)	23	(119)	24,386	12,393
Impairment of petroleum properties	—	(2,084)	—	(402,506)
Gain on disposal of petroleum properties	—	—	95,574	—
Write-off of prepayment on investment	—	—	(391,989)	—
	23	(2,203)	(272,029)	(390,113)
Net Loss	\$ (1,602,778)	\$ (7,889,074)	\$ (6,298,337)	\$ (20,128,000)
Net Loss for years and periods included	\$ (1,602,778)	\$ (7,889,074)	\$ (6,298,337)	\$ (20,128,000)

Net loss for the period

As reflected in the table above, the Company experienced improved operating results for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2021 compared to the same period in 2020. Improved operating results are primarily due to an improvement of the share of income (loss) from equity investments compared to the same period in 2020, partially offset by higher amortization expense and greater general and administrative expenses associated with business development and marketing efforts in the Company's expansion into clean energy, including the acquisition of Hydrogen Technologies, Inc.

Depletion, depreciation, and amortization

Depletion, depreciation, and amortization expense increased for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2021 compared to the same period in 2020 due to the amortization of intangible assets acquired in 2021.

General and administrative expenses

General and administrative expense increased by \$3.3 million in 2021 due to increased activity related to expanding our clean energy business, including new personnel, greater consulting and legal fees, and greater marketing and investor relations activities to evaluate the global hydrogen market.

Share of income (loss) from equity investments

The Company's share of income (loss) from equity investments was significantly higher for the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2021, due to higher realized commodity prices experienced in 2021, and the significant impairments recorded in the joint ventures during 2020.

Oil and Gas Operations

Jericho conducts its oil and gas operations through its subsidiaries and various joint arrangements in the state of Oklahoma. The Company classifies its interests in joint arrangements as either joint operations (if Jericho has rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities relating to an arrangement), or joint ventures (if Jericho has rights only to the net assets of an arrangement).

In the case of a joint operation, the Company combines its share of the joint operations' individual income and expenses, assets and liabilities and cash flows on a line-by-line basis with similar items in the Company's consolidated financial statements. Jericho's oil and gas interests in Kansas were considered joint operations and therefore it recorded its proportionate share of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities in its consolidated financial statements. The Company divested its remaining properties in Kansas earlier in 2021, and the remaining joint operations relate to a working interest in one well in Oklahoma.

In the case of a joint venture whereby the participating parties have joint control and only rights to the net assets of the arrangement, the Company accounts for its interests using the equity method. Under the equity method of accounting, the carrying amount of the investment reflected on the consolidated statement of financial position as equity investments is adjusted to recognize changes in Jericho's share of net assets of each joint venture since the acquisition date less distributions received or any impairments. Jericho's share of the results of operations of its joint ventures and associates is reflected on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) as share of income (loss) from equity investments.

Jericho Energy Ventures Inc. (Formerly Jericho Oil Corporation)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

As of year-end 2021 and 2020, Jericho's oil and gas operations accounted for using the equity method were held through ownership in the following joint ventures and associates in Oklahoma as presented below:

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Eagle Road Oil, LLC ("Eagle Road")	50 %	50 %
Lurgan Oil, LLC ("Lurgan")	50 %	50 %
Jericho Buckmanville Oil, LLC ("Buckmanville")	50 %	50 %
RSTACK Walnut, LLC ("Walnut")	26.5 %	26.5 %
Cherry Rancher, LLC ("Cherry Rancher")	31 %	31 %

The following discussion will summarize the results of operations for Jericho and its related joint arrangements in Oklahoma.

Joint Venture and Equity Investment Operating Statements to December 31, 2021

The following tables present a reconciliation of 100% joint venture partners' income to Jericho's share of income (loss) from equity investments for the year ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 based on IFRS. Please also refer to the Company's share of investment in the Joint Ventures in Canadian dollars under IFRS in Note 6 of the annual financial statements.

Year Ended December 31, 2021	Eagle Road	Lurgan	Buckmanville	Walnut	Cherry Rancher	Total
100% Net income (loss) in US\$	293,958	56,094	570,991	(170,207)	101,176	852,012
100% Net income (loss) in CDN\$	368,535	70,326	715,852	(213,388)	126,845	1,068,170
Jericho's ownership	50 %	50 %	50 %	26.5 %	31 %	
Jericho's share of net income (loss) in US\$	146,979	28,047	285,496	(45,105)	31,365	446,782
Jericho's share of net income (loss) in CDN\$	\$ 184,267	\$ 35,163	\$ 357,926	\$ (56,548)	\$ 39,322	\$ 560,130

Year Ended December 31, 2020	Eagle Road	Lurgan	Buckmanville	Walnut	Cherry Rancher	Total
100% Net income (loss) in US\$	(6,119,985)	(2,623,011)	(10,141,493)	(12,363,727)	325,810	(30,922,406)
100% Net income (loss) in CDN\$	(8,228,396)	(3,494,913)	(13,442,963)	(16,206,448)	436,877	(40,935,843)
Jericho's ownership	50 %	50 %	50 %	26.5 %	31 %	
Jericho's share of net income (loss) in US\$	(3,059,992)	(1,311,506)	(5,070,747)	(3,276,388)	101,001	(12,617,632)
Jericho's share of net income (loss) in CDN\$	\$ (4,114,197)	\$ (1,747,457)	\$ (6,721,482)	\$ (4,294,709)	\$ 135,432	\$ (16,742,413)

Jericho Energy Ventures Inc. (Formerly Jericho Oil Corporation)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Statement of 100% Joint Venture and Equity Investment Income (US\$)

The presentation below reflects the operations in the currency in which revenue prices are denominated. It also presents the combined joint ventures and equity Investments as viewed by investors, lenders, and American readers of the financial performance of the combined operations.

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Oil (BBL)	21,943	28,393	93,558	99,064
Natural gas (MCF)	58,227	102,731	221,508	301,722
NGL (BBL)	9,009	11,544	31,605	39,561
Total sales (BOE)	40,656	57,058	162,081	188,912
Average daily sales (BOE/d)	442	620	444	516
Average daily sales (BOE/d) net to JEV	197	252	196	223
Operating Results Per BOE:	USD\$	USD\$	USD\$	USD\$
Oil sales (\$/BBL)	\$ 76.21	\$ 42.48	\$ 66.22	\$ 38.08
Natural gas sales (\$/MCF)	5.46	2.02	4.29	1.70
NGL sales (\$/BBL)	41.32	18.30	34.68	15.47
Total sales (\$/BOE)	58.11	28.49	50.85	25.92
Lease operating expenses (\$/BOE)	\$ 22.52	\$ 12.80	\$ 20.01	\$ 16.12

Note: Operating results for fourth quarter 2020 include additional revenues of approximately \$354,503 net to the joint venture interests related to prior-period revenue distributions of oil, natural gas and NGL sales related to a royalty interest on a well drilled in Blaine County in 2019. Additional volumes reported in fourth quarter 2020 related to this item include 4,970 BBLS of oil, 38,898 MCF of natural gas and 2,972 barrels of NGLs, equivalent to 14,426 BOEs. Absent this adjustment, sales volumes would have been 23,422 BBLS of oil, 63,834 MCF of natural gas, and 8,571 BBLS of NGL, resulting in 42,633 BOEs for the quarter and average daily sales of 463 BOEs per day. Additionally, the sales prices would have been \$40.75 per BBL, \$2.40 per MCF, and \$19.02 per BBL for NGLs, or \$29.81 per BOE. Lease operating expense per BOE would have been \$17.13.

For the year ended December 31, 2020, absent the adjustment for revenues and volumes described above, volumes would have been 95,161 BBLS of oil, 275,604 MCF of natural gas, and 37,587 BBLS of NGL. Realized prices would have been \$37.42, \$1.72, and \$15.38 for oil, natural gas and NGLs, or \$25.82 per BOE. Lease operating expense per BOE would have been \$17.05.

Jericho Energy Ventures Inc. (Formerly Jericho Oil Corporation)
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

Statement of 100% Joint Venture and Equity Investment Income (US\$) (continued)

	Three Months Ended December 31,		Year Ended December 31,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Operating Results:				
Oil sales	\$ 1,672,333	\$ 1,206,199	\$ 6,195,378	\$ 3,771,983
Natural gas sales	317,834	207,906	950,940	513,407
NGL sales	372,219	211,269	1,096,133	611,856
Product revenues	2,362,386	1,625,374	8,242,451	4,897,246
Lease operating expenses	915,711	730,155	3,242,896	3,045,758
Production taxes and deductions	248,209	229,274	886,535	711,870
Impairment expense	—	16,841,962	—	31,775,530
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	477,015	765,941	1,999,686	3,347,971
Accretion expense	19,030	36,690	76,140	146,760
General and administrative	503,825	481,537	1,726,855	1,757,842
Other operating expense (income)	(11,421)	20,683	(42,186)	92,051
Total operating costs and expenses	2,152,369	19,106,242	7,889,926	40,877,782
Operating income (loss)	210,017	(17,480,868)	352,525	(35,980,536)
Realized gain on derivatives	—	—	—	(37,632)
Unrealized fair value loss on derivatives	—	—	—	2,154
Interest income	(220)	(3,902)	(1,334)	(16,745)
Interest expense	37,624	66,266	225,364	295,936
Loan forgiveness	(310,457)	—	(640,517)	(277,250)
Deferred income tax recovery	(83,000)	(2,100,962)	(83,000)	(5,024,593)
Joint venture net income (loss) as reported	\$ 566,070	\$ (15,442,270)	\$ 852,012	\$ (30,922,406)
Joint venture net income (loss) as reported	\$ 566,070	\$ (15,442,270)	\$ 852,012	\$ (30,922,406)
Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	477,015	765,941	1,999,686	3,347,971
Accretion, plus	19,030	36,690	76,140	146,760
Deferred income tax recovery	(83,000)	(2,100,962)	(83,000)	(5,024,593)
Unrealized fair value loss on derivatives	—	—	—	2,154
Impairment expense	—	16,841,962	—	31,775,530
Interest expense	37,624	66,266	225,364	295,936
Loan forgiveness	(310,457)	—	(640,517)	(277,250)
Payments on lease obligations	(45,891)	(45,170)	(170,842)	(157,363)
Non-cash adjustments, plus	(88,726)	11,705	(37,098)	83,115
Total adjusted joint venture income (loss) (1)	\$ 571,665	\$ 134,163	\$ 2,221,745	\$ (730,145)

(1) Adjusted joint venture income is a "Non-GAAP" measure. Refer to section entitled "NON-GAAP MEASURES" at the end of this MD&A.

Statement of 100% Joint Venture and Equity Investment Income (US\$) (continued)

Results for the three and twelve-month periods ended December 31, 2021

Results of operations for the Company's joint venture interests during the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2021 were favorable compared to the same period in 2020. Results of operations for the Company's joint venture interests during the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2020, were impacted by the effects of COVID-19, resulting in lower operating revenues from lower sales prices and volumes on a barrel of oil equivalent basis. In addition, the 2020 results were impacted by significant non-cash impairment charges of \$31.8 million largely due to a decrease in forward oil prices which impacted the value of the Joint Venture's reserves and acreage positions.

Favorable results of operations for the Company's joint venture interests during the three and twelve months ended December 31, 2021 were primarily due to higher product revenues resulting from a 96 percent increase in the realized price per barrel of oil equivalent partially offset by a lower total sales volumes of the joint ventures on a barrel of oil equivalent basis.

2022 Outlook

Throughout 2021, the Company has evaluated several acquisition opportunities within the hydrogen value chain. Management continued its efforts to build out the Company's clean energy portfolio, including commercializing HTI's Patented Hydrogen Fueled Steam Generation Technology. HTI's zero emission steam is focused on the approximately \$30 billion industrial and commercial steam market. These markets account for greater than 20 percent of global green house gas emissions. In the first quarter of 2022, HTI was retained by three multi-national corporations to provide feasibility studies for the utilization of our zero-emission hydrogen boiler technology.

After acquiring the assets of HTI in the first quarter of 2021, the Company participated in a Series-A financing for H2U Technologies, Inc. ("H2U"), and invested \$1.9 million (USD \$1.5 million) in preferred shares of H2U, giving Jericho approximately a 6.65% interest in the combined preferred and common shares of the company. Jericho maintained its approximate ownership interest with an additional USD \$225,000 investment in an additional funding round in first quarter 2022. The investment is a strategic positioning of the Company into the process of making and using "green" hydrogen. Hydrogen has always been a part of the energy value chain, but in recent years the focus has shifted to green hydrogen and zero-emission energy solutions using hydrogen as a fuel.

H2U is a company focused on developing electrolyser technology and catalyst that serve the growing hydrogen market. H2U will use the proceeds of its funding to develop its proprietary technology which replaces precious metal catalysts with cheap, stable, and effective electrocatalysts which we believe is a required step in the global adoption of green hydrogen. The resulting electrocatalyst discovery pipeline is focused on the discovery of new catalysts for hydrogen electrolysis, fuel cells and batteries from earth-abundant minerals and compounds.

As the domestic and global regulatory environment moves to tax or ban the use or generation of fossil fuels, we will continue to build Jericho's portfolio of carbonless energy technologies. This strategy will not materially impact near-term revenue as the recently acquired assets of HTI are pre-revenue with first sales orders expected in the second half of 2022.

In February of 2022, Jericho led a Seed Series fundraising round for Supercritical Solutions, Ltd. ("Supercritical"), a company focused on developing its new class of water electrolyzer for the production of low-cost clean hydrogen. Jericho invested USD \$1.8 million of a total \$3.6 USD million raised to develop its electrolyzer technology designed to eliminate or significantly reduce the need for costly gaseous compression needed to pressurize clean hydrogen for most industrial use cases. Jericho now owns approximately an 11% interest in the equity shares of the company.

For the remainder of 2022, we expect to add additional novel clean energy technologies with a focus on the hydrogen value chain and the necessary resources to build and support the portfolio. Future acquisitions will primarily focus on commercial-ready clean energy technologies with large addressable markets that are cost competitive with fossil fuel solutions currently offered in the market.

For Jericho's legacy assets, with higher commodity prices expected for the balance of the year, we expect to commence drilling and development activities from cash flow and drilling partnerships focused on seismic defined in-field PUDs and prospects.

See Liquidity and Capital Resources for additional disclosure regarding financing during 2021.

ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITIES

We recognize that there are concerns over the potential environmental effects of developing oil and gas projects. We are researching methods to improve extraction and processing to enhance the sustainability of our projects. We accrue environmental and reclamation obligations over the life of our oil and gas production operation.

OFF-BALANCE-SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

As of the date of the MD&A, the Company does not have any off-balance-sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future effect on the results of operations or financial condition of the Company, including, and without limitation, such considerations as liquidity and capital resources.

SELECTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS (CDN\$)

Quarter Ended	12/31/2021	9/30/2021	6/30/2021	3/31/2021	12/31/2020	9/30/2020	6/30/2020	3/31/2020
Net product revenue	\$ 10,576	\$ 10,550	\$ 17,171	\$ 21,830	\$ 3,127	\$ 2,696	\$ 13,146	\$ 36,581
Loss for the period	(1,602,778)	(1,298,260)	(1,321,122)	(2,076,177)	(7,889,074)	(1,483,878)	(1,269,093)	(9,485,955)
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.07)

2021

During fourth quarter 2021, the Company recorded a loss of \$1.6 million. The loss includes amortization of \$489 thousand related to the Company's intangible acquisition costs and approximately \$199 thousand in unfavorable change to the foreign exchange rate.

During third quarter 2021, the Company recorded a loss of \$1.3 million. The Company continues to invest in business development activity, including marketing and legal costs associated with the expansion of its energy portfolio into the low-carbon energy transition. In addition, the Company expensed approximately \$392 thousand of acquisition-related costs for a potential acquisition that the Company determined was not likely to consummate. The Company's loss for the period was offset by \$312 thousand share of income from equity investments resulting primarily from an increase in the realized price per barrel of oil equivalent.

During second quarter 2021, the Company recorded a loss of \$1.3 million. The Company continues to invest in business development activity, marketing and legal costs associated with the expansion of its energy portfolio into the low-carbon energy transition. The Company's loss for the period was offset by approximately \$96 thousand in gain on disposal of the Kansas properties.

During first quarter 2021, the Company recorded a loss of \$2.1 million. The Company had a \$1.2 million increase in general and administrative expense, compared to the three months ended December 31, 2020, primarily due to greater business development activity and marketing costs associated with the expansion of its energy portfolio into the low-carbon energy transition. In addition, the Company had \$818 thousand in shared based payment expense during the first three months of 2021.

2020

During fourth quarter 2020, the Company recorded a loss of \$7.9 million. The Company's share of loss from equity investments included a \$8.0 million impairment charge, partially offset by a deferred income tax recovery of \$1.4 million, net to Jericho.

During third quarter 2020, the Company recorded a loss of \$1.5 million. During the quarter, the Company granted stock options under its stock option plan for 7,316,000 common shares to certain directors, officers, employees, and consultants of the Company and recorded \$733 thousand in stock compensation expense. The Company's loss was partially offset by the improvement from the Company's share of loss from equity investments resulting from higher product realized prices and oil production.

During second quarter 2020, the Company recorded a loss of \$1.3 million. During the quarter, the Company and its joint ventures experienced the impacts of the COVID-19 panic, including significantly lower oil price realizations and lower oil production.

During first quarter 2020, the Company recorded a loss of \$9.5 million. The Company's share of loss from equity investments included a \$9.9 million impairment charge net to Jericho, partially offset by a deferred income tax recovery of \$2.0 million.

2021 SELECTED ANNUAL INFORMATION

The following table shows selected financial information of Jericho for the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020, and 2019:

	Year ended 2021	Year ended 2020	Year ended 2019
Revenue	\$ 60,127	\$ 55,550	\$ 237,649
Net loss for the year	(6,298,337)	(20,128,000)	(8,529,519)
Net loss per share	(0.03)	(0.13)	(0.07)
Cash	6,188,638	3,543,176	1,579,451
Total assets	28,296,225	19,656,136	34,102,198
Total current financial liabilities	\$ 1,096,758	\$ 403,568	\$ 520,371

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The activities of the Company, including operating, managing and making investments in emerging clean-energy initiatives and the acquisition and development of prospective oil and gas properties, are primarily financed through the completion of equity transactions such as equity offerings and the exercise of stock options and warrants, credit financing and cash flow from production.

There is no assurance that future equity capital will be available to the Company in the amounts or at the times desired by the Company or on terms that are acceptable to it, if at all. The Company has limited operating revenues and therefore must utilize its current cash reserves, funds obtained from the exercise of warrants and other financing equity or credit financing to maintain its capacity to meet ongoing operating activities.

Liquidity requirements are managed based upon forecasted cash flows to ensure that there is sufficient working capital to meet the Company's obligations. The Company's liquidity as at the date of the MD&A is sufficient to meet the Company's corporate, administrative and commitments for the next twelve months, notwithstanding any unexpected events. The Company's main funding requirements are for the development of its patented hydrogen boiler technology, acquisitions, development of its Oklahoma oil and gas interests, and corporate overheads. While the Company has been successful in raising such financing in the past, its ability to raise additional equity financing may be affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control, including, but not limited to, adverse market conditions and/or commodity price changes and economic downturn. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in obtaining any additional financing required to continue its business operations.

During 2021, approximately \$5.2 million was raised through the exercise of warrants and options throughout the year. In December 2021, the Company initiated a non-brokered convertible debenture private placement financing which closed in early 2022, raising gross proceeds of approximately \$5.7 million.

In June, 2020, the Company closed a fully subscribed non-brokered private placement of 50,000,000 units at a price of \$0.10 per unit for gross proceeds of \$5 million. Proceeds received totaled approximately \$4.8 million due to foreign exchange rate changes on funds received. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one warrant with each warrant exercisable for one additional common share at a price of \$0.13 per share for a period of 36 months from the date of issuance.

TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Key management are the officers and directors of the Company. The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to key management personnel and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

	Year Ended	
	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Management fees	\$ 595,484	\$ 391,298
Share-based payments	207,640	533,519
	\$ 803,124	\$ 924,817

At December 31, 2021, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is an amount of \$3,065 payable to a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company (2020 -\$3,452).

At December 31, 2021, the Company had \$Nil in advances and \$410,363 in accounts payable to equity investments as described in Note 6 (2020 - \$Nil and \$70,939).

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities to related parties are non-interest bearing, due on demand and with no specific terms of repayment.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

None.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts within the consolidated financial statements. Judgments, estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a continuous basis and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Changes to these judgments and estimates could have a material effect on the Company's financial statements and financial position.

Significant accounting policies and critical accounting estimates used during the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 are disclosed in Notes 3 and 4 of the 2021 audited annual consolidated financial statements.

Significant judgments made by management in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements relate to the following areas:

Joint arrangements

The Company may be a party to an arrangement in which it does not have control. Judgment is required in determining whether joint control over such arrangements exists and if so, which parties have joint control and whether each arrangement is a joint venture or joint operation, depending on the rights and obligations of the parties to the arrangement.

In assessing whether joint control exists over an arrangement, management considers the relevant activities of the arrangement. If unanimous consent is required over the decisions about such activities, the parties whose consent is required would have joint control over the arrangement. Judgment is required to determine which activities are considered relevant to the arrangement, which may include approval of budgets, appointment of key management personnel, representation on the board of directors and other factors. Joint operations arise when the Company has rights to the assets and obligations for the liabilities of the arrangement. The Company recognizes its share of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of a joint operation. Joint ventures arise when the Company has rights to the net assets of the arrangement. Joint ventures are accounted for under the equity method.

Cash generating unit (CGU)

The Company's assets are aggregated into cash-generating units ("CGUs"), based on the unit's ability to generate independent cash inflows. The determination of the Company's CGUs is based on management's judgments regarding shared infrastructure, geographical proximity, resource type and materiality. Based on

management's assessment, the Company's properties historically held in Eastern Kansas (Note 5) formed one CGU, and the Company's properties in Oklahoma each form separate CGUs.

The areas in the consolidated financial statements that require significant estimates are set out in the following paragraphs:

Oil and gas — reserves

The process of estimating reserves is complex. It requires significant estimates based on available geological, geophysical, engineering and economic data. To estimate the economically recoverable crude oil reserves and related future net cash flows, management incorporates many factors and assumptions including the expected reservoir characteristics, future commodity prices and costs and assumed effects of regulation by governmental agencies. Reserves are used to calculate the depletion of the capitalized petroleum properties and for impairment purposes as described in Note 3(c).

Petroleum properties

The Company evaluates exploration and evaluation assets and petroleum properties for impairment if indicators exist. Cash flow estimates for impairment assessments require assumptions and estimates about the following primary elements—future prices, future operating and development costs, remaining recoverable reserves and discount rates. In assessing the carrying values of unproved properties, management makes assumptions about future plans for those properties, the remaining terms of the leases and any other factors that may be indicators of potential impairment.

Impairment testing

Impairment testing is based on discounted cash flow models prepared by experts with assistance from third-party advisors when required. The inputs used are based on management's best estimates of what an independent market participant would consider appropriate and are reviewed by senior management. Changes in these inputs may alter the results of impairment testing, the amount of the impairment charges recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss) and the resulting carrying values of assets.

Decommissioning provisions

In estimating the Company's future asset retirement obligations, the Company makes assumptions about activities that occur many years into the future including the cost and timing of such activities. The ultimate financial impact is not clearly known as asset removal and remediation techniques and costs are constantly changing, as are legal, regulatory, environmental, political, safety and other such considerations. In arriving at amounts recorded, numerous assumptions and estimates are made on ultimate settlement amounts, inflation factors, discount rates, timing and expected changes in legal, regulatory, environmental, political and safety environments.

Share-based payments

Management uses judgment when applying the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model to determine the fair value of the options granted during the period and forfeiture rates. Volatility is calculated using historical trading data of the Company. The zero-coupon bond yield per the bank of Canada is used as the risk-free rate.

MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject. As of December 31, 2021, the Company considers capital to consist of all components of shareholders' equity. The Company manages the capital structure and adjusts it based on changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristic of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue common shares, or dispose of assets to increase the amount of cash on hand.

To facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company does not pay out dividends at this stage of the Company's development to maximize ongoing development efforts.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing instruments with maturities of 90 days or less from the original date of acquisition.

The Company expects its capital resources to be sufficient to carry its current exploration and development plans, and its commercial deployment of its hydrogen boiler through the next twelve months. Given the Company's business development efforts related to its clean energy diversification efforts, we expect that additional capital will be required if opportunities are identified.

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK

As at December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, investments, accounts payable, and subscriptions received for convertible debentures.

	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020
Financial Assets:		
Fair value through profit or loss	\$ 6,188,638	\$ 3,543,176
Fair value through other comprehensive income	1,917,972	—
Amortized cost	—	117
Financial Liabilities:		
Amortized cost	\$ 5,714,016	\$ 375,640

Jericho Energy Ventures Inc. (Formerly Jericho Oil Corporation)
 Management's Discussion and Analysis
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments – Disclosures*, establishes a fair value hierarchy based on the level of independent, objective evidence surrounding the inputs used to measure fair value. A financial instrument's categorization within the fair value hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. IFRS 7 prioritizes the inputs into three levels that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical unrestricted assets or liabilities. The Company considers its cash and cash equivalents to be at fair value using Level 1 inputs.

Level 2 – Inputs that are observable, either directly or indirectly, but do not qualify as Level 1 inputs (i.e. quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities).

Level 3 – Prices or valuation techniques that are not based on observable market data and require inputs that are both significant to the fair value measurement and unobservable.

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis are presented on the Company's consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021 as follows:

	Balance as at December 31, 2021	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<i>Financial Assets:</i>				
Cash	\$ 6,188,638	\$ 6,188,638	\$ —	\$ —
Investment in equity securities	1,917,972	—	—	1,917,972
	\$ 8,106,610	\$ 6,188,638	\$ —	\$ 1,917,972

	Balance as at December 31, 2020	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
<i>Financial Assets:</i>				
Cash	\$ 3,543,176	\$ 3,543,176	\$ —	\$ —

The Company believes that the recorded value of accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate their current fair values because of their nature and relatively short maturity dates or durations and current market rates for similar instruments.

The Company thoroughly examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the impact and likelihood of those risks. Where material, these risks are reviewed and monitored by management. There have not been any significant changes from the previous year as to how these risks are

Jericho Energy Ventures Inc. (Formerly Jericho Oil Corporation)
 Management's Discussion and Analysis
 For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

reviewed and monitored by management. The types of financial instrument risk exposures and the objectives and policies for managing these risks exposures are described below:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Company's cash is held at a large Canadian financial institution in interest-bearing accounts. The Company has no investments in asset-backed commercial paper. The Company's accounts receivable consists mainly of oil sales and purchase taxes remitted from the Government of Canada. The Company is exposed to a significant concentration of credit risk with respect to its trade accounts receivable balance because all its oil sales are with one counterparty. However, the Company has not recorded any allowance against its trade receivables because historically all balances owed have been settled in full when due (typically within 60 days of submission).

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company manages liquidity risk through its management of capital as outlined in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements. The Company had cash at December 31, 2021 in the amount of \$6,188,638 (2020 - \$3,543,176) to meet short-term business requirements, and strategic investments.

At December 31, 2021, the Company had current liabilities of \$1,096,758 (2020 - \$403,568). Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within the current operating period. Contractual undiscounted cash flow requirements for financial liabilities as at December 31, 2021 are as follows:

	<1 year	2-3 Years	4-5 Years	Thereafter	Total
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 1,096,758	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 1,096,758
Subscriptions received for convertible debentures	—	4,951,938	—	—	4,951,938
Loans	—	40,000	—	—	40,000
Decommissioning liabilities	—	—	—	7,129	7,129
	\$ 1,096,758	\$ 4,991,938	\$ —	\$ 7,129	\$ 6,095,825

Market risk

Market risk consists of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk. These are discussed further below.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has no interest-bearing obligations at December 31, 2021. The risk that the Company will realize a loss because of lower interest rates is insignificant.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk to the extent that the following monetary assets and liabilities are denominated in US dollars at December 31, 2021:

Cash	USD\$	3,893,331
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(621,291)
Net exposure	USD\$	3,272,040
Canadian dollar equivalents	CDN\$	4,135,859

The result of sensitivity analysis shows an increase or decrease of 10% in USD\$ exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, could have increased or decreased the net loss and comprehensive loss by approximately \$413,585 (2020 - \$302,792).

OTHER RISKS RELATED TO OPERATIONS

Volatility of Commodity Prices

The Company's financial performance is impacted by prices for commodities, including crude oil and natural gas. The prices of these commodities can be influenced by global and regional supply and demand factors, which are factors that are beyond the Company's control and can result in a high degree of price volatility.

Crude oil prices are also affected by, among other things, global economic health (particularly in emerging markets), market access constraints, regional and international supply and demand imbalances, political developments and government action, decisions by The Organization of Petroleum Exporting Countries ("OPEC") regarding quotas on its members, compliance or non-compliance with quotas agreed upon by OPEC members and other countries, and weather. Many of the factors that can cause volatility have been, and may continue to be, affected by the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic. Natural gas prices in North America are affected by, among other things, supply and demand, inventory levels, weather and prices for alternative energy sources. Volatility in commodity prices could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, reserves and results of operations.

Exploration, Development, and Production Risks

The long-term commercial success of the Company depends on its ability to find, acquire, develop, and commercially produce oil and natural gas reserves. There is no certainty that prospects will produce oil or natural gas or commercial quantities of oil or natural gas. Oil and natural gas operations involve many risks that even experience, knowledge and careful evaluation may not be able to overcome.

Without the continual addition of new reserves, any existing reserves the Company may have at any time, and the production there from, will decline over time as such existing reserves are exploited. No assurance can be given that the Company will be able to continue to locate satisfactory properties for acquisition or participation, or that such acquisitions or participations would be economically advantageous to the Company. Many environmental factors exist which may affect the Company's ability to produce oil and natural gas, including ground water, impenetrable substances, various clays and lack of porosity and permeability. Additionally, delays in or hindrances to production may be caused by factors such as poor weather conditions or lack of ability to lay pipeline or transport product. While diligent field operations and effective maintenance operations can contribute to maximizing production rates over time, production delays and declines from normal field operating conditions cannot be eliminated and can be expected to adversely affect revenue and cash flow levels to varying degrees.

The acquisition of leasehold interests and the selection of prospects for oil and natural gas drilling, the drilling, ownership and operation of oil and natural gas wells, and the ownership of non-operating interests in oil and natural gas properties is highly speculative. There is no certainty that prospects will produce oil or natural gas or commercial quantities of oil or natural gas. Additionally, the amount of time it will take to recover any oil or gas is unpredictable. Oil and natural gas operations involve many risks that even experience, knowledge and careful evaluation may not be able to overcome. The long-term commercial success of the Company depends on its ability to find, acquire, develop, and commercially produce oil and natural gas reserves.

Without the continual addition of new reserves, any existing reserves the Company may have at any time, and the production there from, will decline over time as such existing reserves are exploited. A future increase in the Company's reserves will depend not only on its ability to explore and develop properties it may have from time to time, but also on its ability to select and acquire suitable producing properties and prospects. No assurance can be given that the Company will be able to continue to locate satisfactory properties for acquisition or participation. Moreover, if such acquisitions or participations are identified, management of the Company may determine that current markets, terms of acquisitions and participation or pricing conditions make such acquisitions or participations uneconomic.

There is no assurance commercial quantities of oil and natural gas will be discovered or acquired by the Company. Further, completion of a well does not assure a profit on the investment or recovery of drilling, completion and operating costs. Delays and added expenses may also be caused by poor weather conditions affecting, among other things, the ability to lay pipelines or otherwise transport or market hydrocarbons. In addition, ground water, impenetrable substances, various clays and lack of porosity and permeability may hinder or restrict production or even make production impractical or impossible. While diligent field operations and effective maintenance operations can contribute to maximizing production rates over time,

production delays and declines from normal field operating conditions cannot be eliminated and can be expected to adversely affect revenue and cash flow levels to varying degrees.

Global Economic Uncertainty

The Company's operations are influenced by general economic and consumer trends beyond the Company's control. There can be no assurance that the Company's business and corresponding financial performance will not be adversely affected by general economic or consumer trends. In particular, global economic conditions remain constrained or uncertain, and if such conditions continue, recur or worsen, this may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition and results of operations.

Furthermore, such economic conditions have produced downward pressure on stock prices and on the availability of credit for financial institutions and corporations. If current levels of market disruption and volatility continue, the Company might experience reductions in business activity, increased funding costs and funding pressures, as applicable, a decrease in the market price of the common shares, a decrease in asset values, additional write-downs and impairment charges and lower profitability.

In February 2022, Russian military forces launched a full-scale military invasion of Ukraine. In response, Ukrainian military personal and civilians are actively resisting the invasion. Many countries throughout the world have provided aid to Ukraine in the form of financial aid and in some cases military equipment and weapons to assist in their resistance to the Russian invasion. The North Atlantic Treaty Organization ("NATO") has also mobilized forces to NATO member countries that are close to the conflict as deterrence to further Russian aggression in the region. The outcome of the conflict is uncertain and is likely to have wide ranging consequences on the peace and stability of the region and the world economy. Certain countries including Canada and the United States, have imposed strict financial and trade sanctions against Russia and such sanctions may have far reaching effects on the global economy. As Russia is a major exporter of oil and natural gas, the disruption of supplies of oil and natural gas from Russia could cause a significant worldwide supply shortage of oil and natural gas and significantly impact pricing of oil and gas worldwide. A lack of supply and high prices of oil and natural gas could have a significant adverse impact on the world economy. Volatility in commodity prices could have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, reserves and results of operations. In addition, both Russia and Ukraine have historically been large exporters of steel products. The invasion of Ukraine and the resulting sanctions imposed on Russia are anticipated to have an impact on global steel demand and price, both of which could have a material adverse effect on the Company's ability to conduct its operations and its financial condition. The long-term impacts of the conflict and the sanctions imposed on Russia remain uncertain.

Regulatory

Oil and natural gas operations (exploration, production, pricing, marketing and transportation) are subject to extensive controls and regulations imposed by various levels of government, which may be amended from time to time. Governments may regulate or intervene with respect to price, taxes, royalties and the exportation of oil and natural gas. Such regulations may be changed from time to time in response to economic or political conditions. The implementation of new regulations or the modification of existing

regulations affecting the oil and natural gas industry could reduce demand for crude oil and natural gas and increase the Company's costs, any of which may have a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. To conduct oil and gas operations, the Company will require licenses from various government authorities. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain all the licenses and permits that may be required to conduct operations that it may wish to undertake.

Environmental

All phases of the oil and natural gas business present environmental risks and hazards and are subject to environmental regulation pursuant to a variety of federal laws, local laws and regulations. Environmental legislation provides for, among other things, restrictions and prohibitions on spills, releases or emissions of various substances produced in association with oil and natural gas operations. The legislation also requires that wells and facility sites be operated, maintained, abandoned and reclaimed to the satisfaction of applicable regulatory authorities. Compliance with such legislation can require significant expenditures and a breach of applicable environmental legislation may result in the imposition of fines and penalties, some of which may be material. Environmental legislation is evolving in a manner expected to result in stricter standards and enforcement, larger fines and liability and potentially increased capital expenditures and operating costs. The discharge of oil, natural gas or other pollutants into the air, soil or water may give rise to liabilities to governments and third parties and may require the Company to incur costs to remedy such discharge. Although the Company believes that it is in material compliance with current applicable environmental regulations no assurance can be given that environmental laws will not result in a curtailment of production or a material adverse effect on the Company's business, financial condition, results of operations and prospects. Given the evolving nature of the debate related to climate change and the control of greenhouse gases and resulting requirements, it is not possible to predict the impact on the Company and its operations and financial condition.

Intellectual Property Risks

In 2021, the Company acquired all the intellectual property related to HTI's cleanH2steam DCCTM boiler and will continue to develop and sell its systems. The Company depends on exclusive patents related to HTI's cleanH2steam DCCTM boiler in addition to certain trademarks and trade secrets to protect its products and brands. The Company actively monitors intellectual property owned by others on an ongoing basis in order to avoid intellectual property infringements.

Product Development and Commercialization Risks

The Company cannot guarantee that it will be able to develop commercially viable hydrogen-related products (including the hydrogen boiler) on the timetable anticipated, or at all. Selling products on a commercially viable basis requires technological advances to improve the durability, reliability and performance of these products, and to develop commercial volume manufacturing processes for these products. The Company cannot guarantee that it will be able to internally develop the technology necessary to sell its products on a

commercially viable basis. These risks also apply to the products being developed by the Company's portfolio companies.

The Company's and its portfolio companies' products exist in emerging markets, and the Company has no guarantee as to end-user demand. In such emerging markets, demand and market acceptance for recently introduced products and services are subject to a high level of uncertainty and risk. The development of a mass market for the Company's and its portfolio companies' products may be affected by many factors, some of which are beyond the Company's control, including the emergence of newer, more competitive technologies and products, the cost of fuels used by the products, regulatory requirements, consumer perceptions of the safety of its products and end-user reluctance to buy a new product. If a mass market fails to develop, or develops more slowly than the Company anticipates, it would have a material adverse effect on the Company's operations and financial condition.

POTENTIAL CLAIMS

The Company reported that in November 2016, Eagle Road Oil, LLC (Eagle Road), a joint venture entity in which its U.S subsidiary Jericho Oil Oklahoma Corp, owns a 50% interest, was named as one of 27 defendants in a class action petition filed in the district court of Pawnee County Oklahoma. The petition alleges that the named oil and gas companies caused man-made earthquakes through the disposal of fracking wastewater. No specific damage amount is alleged in the action. Eagle Road carries industry standard insurance for operational, general and environmental liabilities. Eagle Road conducts its operations in accordance with industry standard practices and adheres to state guidelines and regulations.

Eagle Road filed a motion to dismiss the case. The motion was heard on July 7, 2017. The motion was sustained in part and denied in part. The claim for ultra-hazardous activity was dismissed and the motion was denied as to the remaining claims. The court required the plaintiffs amend the petition with the photographs removed. Plaintiff's refiled their complaint with the ultra-hazardous activity claim replead as requested by the Court. The Court has ordered Plaintiff's to present evidence to the Court to attempt to establish an ultra-hazardous liability claim on August 23, 2018. This hearing has since been postponed as additional defendants are being added to the case. The Judge in Pawnee County District County has stated a hearing will be conducted to determine whether plaintiffs may pursue an ultrahazardous activity claim against Eagle Road and other defendants.

Several of these claims were settled or dismissed in 2021 for immaterial amounts. The Company considers the remaining claims to be without merit and expects them to be settled or dismissed for minimal amounts.

OUTLOOK

The Company's long-term goal is to focus on the development and growth of its clean energy portfolio, including commercializing HTI's Patented Hydrogen Fueled Steam Generation Technology, evaluate and develop oil and gas properties, to seek partners for some of its properties as market conditions permit, and to continue to seek out new energy-related opportunities. There is no guarantee that the Company will discover or successfully develop such properties.

PROPOSED TRANSACTIONS

None.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On January 7, 2022, the Company closed the non-brokered convertible debenture private placement financing initiated in December 2021. The debentures were issued on January 7, 2022, and the total gross proceeds of the private placement were approximately \$5.7 million.

In February of 2022, Jericho led a Seed Series fundraising round for Supercritical Solutions, Ltd. ("Supercritical"), a company focused on developing its new class of water electrolyzer for the production of low-cost clean hydrogen. Jericho invested USD \$1.8 million of a total \$3.6 USD million raised to develop Supercritical's electrolyzer technology designed to eliminate or significantly reduce the need for costly gaseous compression needed to pressurize clean hydrogen for most industrial use cases. Jericho owns an approximate 11% interest in the equity shares of the company.

In February 2022, Jericho made an additional USD \$225,000 investment in the preferred shares of H2U.

Through April 2022, 3,500,000 options were issued with an exercise prices of \$0.50 per share, with the options exercisable for a period of five years; 250,000 options were issued with an exercise price of \$0.60 per share and exercisable for a period of three years; and 150,000 options were issued with an exercise price of \$0.65 per share and exercisable for a period of three years.

Through April 2022, 2,471,300 warrants were exercised at a price of \$0.13 per share for gross proceeds of \$321,269. Additionally, 400,000 options were exercised for gross proceeds of \$90,000.

SHARE CAPITAL UPDATE

As at the date of this report, the Company had the following share capital outstanding:

Share Capital	\$	64,836,433
Common shares issued		225,278,169
Stock options outstanding		19,025,000
Warrants outstanding		13,029,973
Total share capital outstanding		257,333,142

DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The Company's directors and officers as at the date of this report are:

Directors	Officers	Officer Title
Brian Williamson	Brian Williamson	Chief Executive Officer and President
Allen Wilson	Benjamin Holman	Chief Financial Officer and Secretary
Nicholas Baxter		
Markus Seywerd		

NON-GAAP MEASURES

Adjusted joint venture income is a Non-GAAP measure not recognized under Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") and does not have a standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP. Management believes the measure presents the combined joint ventures and Equity Investments as viewed by investors and lenders of the financial performance of the combined joint ventures, while reflecting the operations in the currency in which revenue and prices are denominated. The Company's Non-GAAP measures may differ from similar computations as reported by other organizations and, accordingly, may not be comparable to non-GAAP measures as reported by such organizations. The Company's Non-GAAP measures should not be construed as alternatives to net income, cash flows related to operating activities, working capital or other financial measures determined in accordance with GAAP, as an indicator of the Company's performance.

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This MD&A contains or incorporates, by reference, forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical fact included or incorporated by reference and that address activities, events or developments that we expect or anticipate may or will occur in the future are forward-looking statements. While any forward-looking statements, and any assumptions upon which they are based, are made in good faith and reflect our current judgment regarding the direction of our business; actual results may vary, sometimes materially, from any estimates, predictions, projections, assumptions or other suggestions of future performance herein. Undue reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking statements, which are based upon our assumptions and are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties and other factors, some of which are beyond our control, which may cause actual results, levels of activity and achievements to differ materially from those estimated or projected and expressed in or implied by such statements. We undertake no obligation to update publicly or revise any forward-looking statements contained herein, and such statements are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Additional information relating the Company is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com

Board Approval

The contents of this management's discussion and analysis have been approved and its filing has been authorized by the Board of Directors of the Company.

On Behalf of the Board of Directors

/s/ Brian Williamson

Brian Williamson